Other than the revised statement of operations presentation, the adoption of ASU 2017-07 did not have a material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

The following table sets forth our summary condensed consolidated financial data for the periods presented below and our earnings per share as adjusted for the ASU described above.
The summary condensed consolidated financial data as of December 31, 2017 have been derived from our audited condensed consolidated financial statements. Our audited condensed
consolidated financial statements include only normal and recurring adjustments, necessary to state fairly the data included therein.

Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations for future periods. You should read the following summary condensed consolidated financial data in
conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes included in
our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2018 and our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the period ended December 31,2017.

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of ASU

2017-07

As Revised

Statement of Operations Data:
 Year ended December 31, 2017

Operating income (1) $ 233,688  $ 1,958  $ 235,646

Other, net 7,022  (1,958)  5,064

Net income attributed to Vector Group Ltd. 84,572  —  84,572

 Year ended December 31, 2016

Operating income (1) 232,997  1,508  234,505

Other, net 4,732  (1,508)  3,224

Net income attributed to Vector Group Ltd. 71,127  —  71,127

 Year ended December 31, 2015

Operating income (1) 199,920  6,016  205,936

Other, net 6,409  (6,016)  393

Net income attributed to Vector Group Ltd. 59,198  —  59,198

 Year ended December 31, 2014

Operating income (1) 212,438  (877)  211,561

Other, net 9,396  877  10,273

Net income attributed to Vector Group Ltd. 36,856  —  36,856

 Year ended December 31, 2013

Operating income (1) 111,186  119  111,305

Other, net 4,573  (119)  4,454

Net income attributed to Vector Group Ltd. (2) $ 37,300  $ —  $ 37,300

______________________________
(1) Operating income includes $2,721 $4,364, $1,419 and $11,823 of income from MSA Settlements for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2015, 2014, and 2013, respectively and $247 of expense from MSA Settlements for the year ended December 31, 2016;

and $6,591, $20,000, $20,072, $2,475 and $88,106 of litigation judgment and settlement expense for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016, 2015, 2014, and 2013, respectively; and $41 and $1,819 of restructuring charges for the years ended December 31,
2016 and 2015, respectively; and $1,607 of pension settlement expense for the year ended December 31, 2015 prior to the Adoption of ASU 2017-07.

(2) Net income attributed to Vector Group Ltd. includes a gain of $36,140, net of taxes, to account for the difference between the carrying value and the fair value of the previously held 50% interest in Douglas Elliman.

As Previously

Reported

Adoption of ASU

2017-07

As Revised

Statement of Operations Data:
 Three months December 31, 2017

Operating income (1) $ 47,714  $ 490  $ 48,204

Other, net 2,204  (490)  1,714

Net income attributed to Vector Group Ltd. 42,724  —  42,724

 Three months September 30, 2017

Operating income (1) 59,233  490  59,723

Other, net 1,821  (490)  1,331

Net income attributed to Vector Group Ltd. 19,264  —  19,264

 Three months June 30, 2017

Operating income (1) 73,810  490  74,300

Other, net 1,338  (490)  848

Net income attributed to Vector Group Ltd. 26,811  —  26,811

 Three months March 31, 2017

Operating income (1) 52,931  490  53,421

Other, net 1,659  (490)  1,169

Net income attributed to Vector Group Ltd. (4,227)  —  (4,227)
______________________________
(1) Operating income includes $0, $1,836, $0, $895 of income from MSA Settlement for the three months ended December 31, 2017, September 30, 2017, June 30, 2017, and March 31, 2017, respectively, and $800, $4,104, $102, and $1,585 of litigation judgment expense

for the three months ended December 31, 2017, September 30, 2017, June 30, 2017, and March 31, 2017, respectively.

ITEM 6. SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA (AS REVISED)

 Year Ended December 31,

 2017  2016  2015  2014  2013

 (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)